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minimum wage and, accordingly, further increases in the minimum wage 

could increase Boston Pizza Restaurants’ labour costs. In some regions of 

Canada, Boston Pizza Restaurants employ temporary foreign workers – the 

supply of labour in such regions could be reduced by regulations concerning 

the employment of temporary foreign workers.

Sales Tax Regulations

While there are variations in studies about the extent to which sales taxes 

impact retail sales, the increase in the after-tax price of goods and services 

has a negative effect on the customer’s perception of spending on restaurant 

dining. Such negative perception can potentially reduce either the frequency 

of guest visits to restaurants, the total amount which guests spend per 

restaurant visit, or both. Price elasticity appears to have less impact on 

densely-populated and market-dominant areas such as urban or downtown 

restaurants. However, as customer perception of disposable spending is 

adversely affected by increased after-tax prices, Franchise Sales is at risk 

of declining.

Franchise Regulation Risk

The complete failure to provide a disclosure document as required by the 

franchise disclosure laws and regulations of the provinces of Alberta, Manitoba, 

Ontario, New Brunswick and Prince Edward Island (or the provision of a 

disclosure document that is materially non-compliant) provides a franchisee 

with a two year absolute right of rescission. If a disclosure document is 

not provided within the time required by applicable provincial legislation, a 

franchisee is provided with sixty days from receipt of the disclosure document 

in which to rescind the franchise agreement. The statutory right of rescission 

gives a franchisee the right to receive back all monies paid, and to recover 

for its losses, if any. Franchise legislation also provides a franchisee with a 

statutory right of action to sue if a franchisee suffers a loss because of a 

misrepresentation contained in the disclosure document, or as a result of the 

franchisor’s failure to comply with its disclosure obligations. These rights are 

in addition to any rights that might exist at common law. Claims arising from 

any non-compliance with franchise disclosure laws may adversely affect the 

ability of BPI to pay the Royalty to the Partnership or interest on the BP Loan 

to the Fund.

Potential Litigation and Other Complaints

BPI and Boston Pizza franchisees may be the subject of complaints or 

litigation from guests alleging food related illness, injuries suffered on the 

premises or other food quality, health or operational concerns. Adverse 

publicity resulting from such allegations may materially affect the sales by 

Boston Pizza Restaurants, regardless of whether such allegations are true or 

whether BPI or a Boston Pizza franchisee is ultimately held liable.

Insurance

BPI maintains insurance coverage to protect it from liabilities in incurs 

in the course of its business. There is no assurance that such insurance 

coverage will respond to, or be adequate to protect it from, such liabilities. 

Additionally, in the future, BPI’s insurance premiums may increase and it 

may not be able to obtain similar levels of insurance on reasonable terms 

or at all. Any substantial inadequacy of, or inability to obtain insurance 

coverage could materially adversely affect BPI’s business, financial 

condition and results of operations. Furthermore, there are types of losses 

BPI may incur that cannot be insured against or that are not economically 

reasonable to insure. Such losses could have a material adverse effect on 

BPI’s business and results of operations.

Dependence on Key Personnel

The success of the Fund depends upon the personal efforts of senior 

management of BPI, including their ability to retain and attract appropriate 

franchisee candidates. The loss of the services of such key personnel could 

have a material adverse effect on BPI’s business and results of operations.

Security of Confidential Consumer Information

BPI or Boston Pizza franchisees may incur unanticipated costs resulting from 

breaches of security of confidential consumer information related to their 

electronic processing of credit and debit card transactions. The majority of 

sales occurring in Boston Pizza Restaurants are paid for via credit or debit 

cards. Other restaurants and retailers have experienced security breaches in 

which credit and debit card information, or personal information of customers, 

has been stolen. BPI or Boston Pizza franchisees may in the future become 

subject to claims for purportedly fraudulent transactions arising out of the 

actual or alleged theft of credit or debit card information, and BPI or Boston 

Pizza franchisees may also be subject to lawsuits or other proceedings 

relating to these types of incidents. In addition, most provinces have enacted 

legislation requiring notification of security breaches involving personal 

information, including credit and debit card information. Any such claims 

or proceedings could cause BPI to incur significant unplanned expenses, 

which could have an adverse impact on its financial condition and results of 

operations. Furthermore, adverse publicity resulting from these allegations 

may have a material adverse effect on Franchise Sales, the Royalty and the 

ability of BPI to pay the Royalty to the Partnership or interest on the BP Loan 

to the Fund.

Reliance on Technology

BPI and Boston Pizza franchisees rely heavily upon information systems, 

including point-of-sale processing in Boston Pizza Restaurants, for 

management of their supply chain, payment of obligations, collection of cash, 

credit and debit card transactions and other processes and procedures, 

including the taking and sending of orders to Boston Pizza Restaurants. BPI’s 

ability to efficiently and effectively manage its business depends significantly 

on the reliability and capacity of these systems. BPI’s operations depend 

upon its ability to protect its computer equipment and systems against 

damage from physical theft, fire, power loss, telecommunications failure 

or other catastrophic events, as well as from internal and external security 

breaches, viruses and other disruptive problems. The failure of these systems 

to operate effectively, maintenance problems, upgrading or transitioning to 

new platforms, expanding BPI’s systems as it grows or a breach in security 

of these systems could result in delays in customer service and reduce 

efficiency in BPI’s operations. Remediation of such problems could result in 

significant, unplanned capital investments.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

All internal control systems contain inherent limitations, no matter how well 

designed. As a result, management acknowledges that its internal controls 

over financial reporting will not prevent or detect all misstatements due to 

error or fraud. In addition, management’s evaluation of internal controls can 

provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that all internal control 

issues that may result in material misstatements, if any, have been detected.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Additional Information relating to BPI, the Partnership and the Fund, 

including the annual information form of the Fund, is available on SEDAR 

at www.sedar.com or on the Fund’s website at www.bpincomefund.com.
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NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION
Certain information in this Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

constitutes “forward-looking information” that involves known and unknown 

risks, uncertainties, future expectations and other factors which may 

cause the actual results, performance or achievements of BPI, the Fund, 

Boston Pizza Holdings Trust, the Partnership, Boston Pizza Holdings Limited 

Partnership, Boston Pizza Holdings GP Inc., Boston Pizza GP Inc., Boston 

Pizza Restaurants, or industry results, to be materially different from any 

future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such 

forward-looking information. When used in this Management’s Discussion 

and Analysis, forward-looking information may include words such as 

“anticipate”, “estimate”, “may”, “will”, “should”, “expect”, “believe”, “plan” 

and other similar terminology. This information reflects current expectations 

regarding future events and operating performance and speaks only as of the 

date of this Management’s Discussion and Analysis.

All statements, other than statements of historical facts, included herein 

that address events or developments that management of BPI expects or 

anticipates will or may occur in the future are forward-looking information. 

Forward-looking information in this Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

includes, but is not limited to, such things as: 

•	 that Boston Pizza will continue to serve more customers annually than 

	 any other casual dining restaurant chain in Canada;

•	 adjustments to Additional Entitlements that are to occur in the future 

	 and when such adjustments will occur;

•	 belief that BPI has sufficient cash and capital resources for 2015;

•	 the future expansion of Boston Pizza Restaurants;

•	 expected increases in average guest cheque levels; and

•	 Boston Pizza is well positioned for future growth and should continue 

to strengthen its position as the number one casual dining brand in 

Canada by achieving annual positive SSSG and continuing to open 

new Boston Pizza Restaurants across Canada.

The forward-looking information disclosed herein is based on a number of 

assumptions including, among other things: 

•	 absence of amendments to material contracts;

•	 no strategic changes of direction occurring;

•	 absence of changes in law;

•	 protection of BP Rights;

•	 pace of commercial real estate development;

•	 franchisees’ access to financing;

•	 franchisees duly paying franchise fees and other amounts;

•	 there will be no closures of Boston Pizza Restaurants that materially 

	 affect the amount of Royalty paid by BPI to the Partnership;

•	 future results being similar to historical results; and

•	 expectations related to future general economic conditions.

This forward-looking information involves a number of risks, uncertainties and 

other factors that may cause actual results, performance or achievements 

to be materially different from any results, performance or achievements 

expressed or implied by the forward looking information contained herein 

including, but not limited to: 

•	 competition;

•	 weather;

•	 changes in demographic trends;

•	 changes in consumer preferences and discretionary spending patterns;

•	 changes in national and local business and economic conditions;

•	 legislation and government regulation;

•	 cash distributions are not guaranteed;

•	 accounting policies and practices; and

•	 the results of operations and financial conditions of BPI and the Fund.

The foregoing list of factors is not exhaustive and should be considered in 

conjunction with the risks and uncertainties set out in this Management’s 

Discussion and Analysis.

This Management’s Discussion and Analysis discusses some of the factors 

that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed in or 

underlying such forward-looking information. Forward-looking information is 

provided as of the date hereof and, except as required by law, we assume 

no obligation to update or revise forward-looking information to reflect new 

events or circumstances.

BOSTON PIZZA INTERNATIONAL INC.
ANNUAL REPORT 2014 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
BOSTON PIZZA INTERNATIONAL INC.
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND 2013

To the Shareholders of Boston Pizza International Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Boston Pizza International Inc. (“the Entity”) which comprise the consolidated 

statements of financial position as at December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, the consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes 

in shareholders’ deficiency and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other 

explanatory information.

Management’s Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial 

Reporting Standards and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements 

that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors’ Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with 

Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain 

reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures 

selected depend on our judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the Entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated 

financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the Entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Entity as at December 

31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with 

International Financial Reporting Standards.

Chartered Accountants

February 5, 2015

Vancouver, Canada

BOSTON PIZZA INTERNATIONAL INC.
ANNUAL REPORT 2014 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

			   December 31,		  December 31,
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	 2014		  2013

Assets				  

Current assets				  

	 Cash and cash equivalents	 $	 5,329		  $	 827

	 Accounts receivable (note 4)		  10,123	 		  10,318

	 Prepaid expenses and other current assets		  770			   1,603

	 Advertising fund restricted assets (note 3(m))		  13,382			   15,073

	 Interest receivable from Boston Pizza Royalties Limited Partnership		  390			   532

				    29,994			   28,353

Long-term receivables (note 4)		  10,141			   10,516

Investment in Boston Pizza Royalties Limited Partnership (note 5)		  66,028			   70,447

Property and equipment (note 6)		  5,689	 		  6,123

Intangible assets (note 7)		  3,587	 		  3,010

Deferred income taxes (note 12)		  40,620	 		  36,911

Total assets	 $	 156,059		  $	 155,360

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Deficiency				  
Current liabilities				  

	 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	 $	 9,512		  $	 8,578

	 Income tax payable		  207	 		  781

	 Deferred revenue		  1,621			   667

	 Current portion of long-term debt (note 9)		  267			   182

	 Promissory note payable (note 10)		  14,645			   945

	 Advertising fund restricted liabilities (note 3(m))		  13,382			   15,073

				    39,634			   26,226

Long-term debt (note 9)		  933			   833

Deferred revenue		  2,283	 		  998

Note payable to Boston Pizza Royalties Income Fund (note 10)		  24,000	 		  24,000

Other long-term liabilities		  2,417	 		  2,838

Deferred gain (note 11)		  210,063			   202,356

Shareholders’ deficiency				  
	 Accumulated deficit 		  (123,271	)		    (101,891	) 

Organization and nature of operations (note 1)				  

Subsequent events (note 19)					   

Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficiency	 $	 156,059		  $	 155,360

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board: 

 	  

					   

George Melville, Director	 James Treliving, Director

BOSTON PIZZA INTERNATIONAL INC.
ANNUAL REPORT 2014 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND 2013

			   December 31,		  December 31,
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)	 2014		  2013

Revenue
Franchise, restaurant and other 		  $	 82,525		  $	 77,920

Royalty expense 			   31,277	 		  30,217

Restaurant operating costs		  	 7,356			   7,342

Compensation expense (note 16)		  	 19,898			   19,731

Other expenses (note 14)			   14,129	 		  11,610

Depreciation and amortization		  	 2,645			   2,613

Management fee (note 16)	 	 	 1,676	 		  1,676

Amortization of deferred gain (note 11)	 	 	 (2,428	)		  (2,308	)

Operating Expenses		  	 74,553	 		  70,881

Earnings before interest and fair value gain on financial assets 		  7,972	 		  7,039

Interest income from Boston Pizza Royalties Limited Partnership		  (5,023	)		  (5,525	)

Interest on loan from Boston Pizza Royalties Income Fund (note 16)		  1,800	 		  1,800

Interest on long-term debt			   68	 		  33

Net interest income			   (3,155	)		  (3,692	)

Fair value gain on financial assets (note 5)		  (1,409	)		  (6,137	)

Earnings before income taxes			   12,536	 		  16,868

Current income tax expense (note 12)	 		  4,696	 		  1,235

Deferred income tax expense (recovery) (note 12)		  (3,709	)		  1,383

Total tax expense			   987			   2,618

Net income and comprehensive income 	 $	 11,549		  $	 14,250

Basic and diluted earnings per share		  $	 0.11		  $	 0.14

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

BOSTON PIZZA INTERNATIONAL INC.
ANNUAL REPORT 2014 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIENCY

			   Share 		 Accumulated		  Total
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	 capital		  deficit		  deficiency

Balance – January 1, 2014	 $	 —		 $	 (101,891	)	 $	 (101,891	)

Net income and comprehensive income for the period		  —			  11,549           		  11,549

Dividends declared (note 10)

							       (32,929	)		  (32,929	)

Balance – December 31, 2014	 $	 —		 $	 (123,271	)	 $	 (123,271	)

Balance – January 1, 2013	 $	 —		 $	 (113,353	)	 $	 (113,353	)

Net income and comprehensive income for the period 		  —			  14,250			   14,250

Dividends declared (note 10 and 17(b))

							       (2,788	)		  (2,788	)

Balance – December 31, 2013	 $	 —		 $	 (101,891	)	 $	 (101,891	)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

BOSTON PIZZA INTERNATIONAL INC.
ANNUAL REPORT 2014 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND 2013

			   December 31,		  December 31,
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	 2014		  2013

Cash flows provided by (used in)				  

Operating activities				  
Net income 		  $	    11,549	 	 $	 14,250

Adjustments for:				  

	 Depreciation and amortization			   2,645			   2,613

	 Current income tax expense 			   4,696	 		  1,235

	 Deferred income tax expense (recovery) 		  (3,709	)		  1,383

	 Amortization of deferred gain		  	 (2,428	)		  (2,308	)

	 Fair value gain on financial assets		 	 (1,409	)		  (6,137	)

	 Interest income from Boston Pizza Royalties Limited Partnership	 	 (5,023	)		  (5,525	)

	 Interest on loan from Boston Pizza Royalties Income Fund		  1,800	 		  1,800

	 Interest on long-term debt			   68	 		  33

Change in non-cash operating items (note 17(a))	 	 3,822	 		  (1,474	)

Income tax paid			   (5,403	)		  (3,203	)

Income tax received			   133	 		  16

Net cash generated from operating activities	 	 6,741	 		  2,683

Financing activities				  

Repayment of long-term debt		  	 (211	)		  (359	)

Proceeds from long-term debt			   325	 		  850

Payment of promissory notes 		  	 (19,229	)		  (4,575	)

Interest paid		  	 (1,868	)		  (1,833	)

Net cash used in financing activities		  	 (20,983	)		  (5,917	)

Investing activities				  

Exchange and sale of Fund Units, net of transaction costs (note 5)	 	 15,963			   —

Interest received from Investment in Boston Pizza Royalties Limited Partnership 		  5,165	 		  5,475

Purchase of property and equipment, net	 	 (797	)		  (1,492	)

Purchase of intangible assets, net 			   (1,587	)		  (1,004	)

Net cash generated from investing activities	 	 18,744	 		  2,979

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	 	 4,502	 		  (255	)

Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of period		  827	 		  1,082

Cash and cash equivalents – end of period	 $	 5,329	 	 $	 827

Supplemental cash flow information (note 17)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

BOSTON PIZZA INTERNATIONAL INC.
ANNUAL REPORT 2014 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND 2013

1.	 Organization and nature of operations:
Boston Pizza International Inc. (the “Company” or “BPI”) was incorporated 

on May 26, 1982 under the laws of British Columbia and continued under 

the Canada Business Corporations Act on August 26, 2002. Its principal 

business activity is the operation and franchising of Boston Pizza restaurants 

in Canada. The principal business office is located at 10760 Shellbridge Way, 

Richmond, BC. As at December 31, 2014, 366 Boston Pizza restaurants 

were in operation (December 31, 2013 – 358).

2.	 Basis of preparation:
(a)	 Statement of compliance:

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in 

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as 

issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). These 

consolidated financial statements were approved by the Directors for 

issue on February 5, 2015.

(b)	 Functional and presentation currency:

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian 

dollars, which is the Company’s functional currency. All financial 

information presented in Canadian dollars has been rounded to the 

nearest thousand.

(c)	 Use of estimates and judgments:

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity 

with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and 

assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the 

reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual 

results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. 

Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which 

the estimates are revised and in future periods affected. Significant areas 

requiring the use of management estimates and judgment are as follows:

Estimates:

•	 Investment in Boston Pizza Royalties Limited Partnership 
	 (“the Partnership”)

The investment in the Partnership is principally comprised of the 

Class B Units and Class C Units. The value of additional Boston Pizza 

restaurants rolled into the Royalty Pool is also recognized within the 

Company’s investment in the Partnership through the entitlement of 

additional Class B Units. The value of the additional Class B Units 

entitled as a result of adding new Boston Pizza restaurants to the 

Royalty Pool is determined on a formula basis that is designed to 

estimate the present value of the cash flows due to the Fund as a 

result of the new Boston Pizza restaurants being added to the Royalty 

Pool. As such, the calculation is dependent on a number of variables 

including the estimated long-term sales of the new Boston Pizza 

restaurants and a discount rate. The value of the additional Class B 

Units entitled as a result of adding new Boston Pizza restaurants to 

the Royalty Pool could differ from actual results.

•	 Accounts Receivable 
The Company provides an allowance for uncollectable trade 

receivables based on a customer-by-customer basis using estimates 

for past and current performance, aging, arrears status, the level 

of allowance already in place, and management’s interpretation of 

economic conditions specific to the Company’s customer base. If 

certain estimates prove to be inaccurate, BPI’s results of operations 

and financial position may be impacted. 

•	 Class B Units Fair Value Adjustment
The Company has elected under IFRS to measure the Class B Units 

as a financial asset at fair value through profit and loss. The fair value 

of the Class B Units asset for the Company mirrors the fair value of 

the Class B Units liability recorded by Boston Pizza Royalties Income 

Fund (“the Fund”) for any particular period. The Class B Units are 

exchangeable into Fund Units, and thus, it is estimated that their 

fair values approximate each other. The Company estimates the fair 

value of the Class B Units by multiplying the issued and outstanding 

Additional Entitlements (including Holdback) held by the Company at 

the end of the period by the closing price of the Fund’s units at the 

end of the period (or previous business day). This valuation technique 

may not represent the actual value of the financial asset should such 

Class B Units be exchanged.

Judgment:

•	 Consolidation
Applying the criteria outlined in IFRS 10, judgment is required in 

determining whether BPI controls the Partnership. Making this 

judgment involves taking into consideration the concepts of power 

over the Partnership, exposure and rights to variable returns, 

and the ability to use power to direct the relevant activities of 

the Partnership so as to generate economic returns. Using these 

criteria, management has determined that BPI does not ultimately 

control the Partnership.

3.	 Significant accounting policies:
The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these 

consolidated financial statements are described below.

(a)	 Basis of measurement:

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the 

historical cost basis except for derivative financial instruments and 

financial instruments which are measured at fair value through profit 

or loss. The Company has the following items measured at fair value:

•	 Investment in Boston Pizza Royalties Limited Partnership relating to 

the Class B Units (note 5)

•	 Embedded derivative of the Investment in Boston Pizza Royalties 

	 Limited Partnership relating to the Class C Units (note 5)

BOSTON PIZZA INTERNATIONAL INC.
ANNUAL REPORT 2014 
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(b)	 Consolidation:

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the 

following operating entities:				               

Boston Pizza International Inc. and subsidiaries:

Lansdowne Holdings Ltd.	 100%

Winston Churchill Pizza Ltd.	 100%

Laval Corporate Training Centre Inc.	 100%

The parent company of BPI is T&M Management Services Ltd.

All intercompany transactions, balances and unrealized gains and losses 

from intercompany transactions are eliminated on consolidation.

Subsidiaries are those entities (including special purpose entities) which 

the Company controls by having the power to govern the financial and 

operating policies of such entities so as to obtain economic benefits from 

their activities. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that 

are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing 

whether the Company controls another entity. 

(c)	 Investment in Boston Pizza Royalties Limited Partnership:

The investment in the Partnership is principally comprised of Class B Units 

and Class C Units. The Class B Units are accounted for as a financial 

asset which is measured each reporting date at fair value. The Class C 

Units are accounted for as a financial asset at amortized cost with its 

embedded derivative being measured at a fair value of nil. The statement 

of comprehensive income includes interest revenue as earned, and the 

impact of the fair value adjustments on the Class B Units. The fair value 

of the Class B Units is determined by calculating the Company’s share 

(Additional Entitlements including holdback) of Boston Pizza Royalties 

Income Fund as determined by the Fund’s closing market price on the 

reporting date. 

The Partnership was established to hold the trademarks and trade 

names used in connection with the operation of Boston Pizza restaurants 

in Canada (collectively, the “BP Rights”). The Partnership and the 

Company also entered into a license and royalty agreement to allow the 

Company the use of the BP Rights for a term of 99 years, for which 

the Company pays the Partnership a royalty expense, being 4% of the 

Franchise Revenues (as defined) of certain restaurants located in Canada 

(the “Royalty Pool”). 

(d)	 Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, balances with banks, 

and short-term investments with a term of three months or less.

(e)	 Property and equipment:

Property and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated 

depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition 

of the asset. Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying 

amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is 

probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow 

to the Company and the costs can be measured reliably. The carrying 

amount of a replaced asset is derecognized when replaced. Repairs 

and maintenance costs are charged to the statement of comprehensive 

income during the period in which they are incurred.

The Company allocates the amount initially recognized in respect of 

property and equipment to its significant parts and depreciates each such 

part. Residual values, methods of depreciation and useful lives of the 

assets are reviewed annually and adjusted if appropriate.

Gains and losses on disposals of property and equipment are determined 

by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount of the asset and are 

included as other expense in the statement of comprehensive income.

(f)	 Depreciation and amortization:

Depreciation is calculated over the depreciable amount, which is the cost 

of an asset, or other amount substituted for cost, less its residual value. 

The Company provides for depreciation of property and equipment over 

their estimated useful lives as follows:

Assets	 Basis	 Rate

Office furniture and equipment	 Declining balance	 20 – 30%

Office furniture and equipment	
	 under capital lease	 Straight-line at 	 up to 3 years
		  various rates 	 shorter of term of	
Leasehold improvements	 Straight-line	 the lease or useful life 

(g)	 Intangible assets:

Intangible assets include computer software costs which are amortized 

on a declining balance basis at a rate of 30% per year. Amortization 

of intangible assets is charged to depreciation and amortization on the 

statement of comprehensive income.

(h)	 Revenue recognition and deferred revenue:

(i)	 Franchise revenues:

	 Monthly franchise fee:

	 Monthly franchise fees are recorded as they are earned.

	 Franchise fee deposits:

	 Franchise fee deposits are deferred and recorded net of expenses 

incurred relating to the sale of the franchise. When the franchise 

commences operations, the franchise deposits are recorded as 

franchise revenue and the related costs are included as an expense.

(ii)	 Corporately owned restaurant revenues:

	 Corporately owned restaurant revenues are recognized at the time of 

	 sale and when services are rendered.

(iii) Supplier contributions:

	 The Company receives supplier contributions from franchisee 

suppliers to be used for various franchise activities. Supplier 

contributions are recorded as other revenue as they are earned.

(i)	 Earnings per share:

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data 

for its common shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or 

loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted 

average number of common shares outstanding during the period. 

Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to 

common shareholders and the weighted average number of common 

shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares. 

There are no dilutive factors effecting EPS for the Company.
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(j)	 Income taxes:

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax is the 

expected tax payable on taxable income for the period, using tax rates 

enacted, or substantively enacted, at the end of the reporting period, and 

any adjustments in respect of previous periods.

In general, deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences 

arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying 

amounts in the consolidated financial statements. Deferred income tax is 

determined on a non-discounted basis using tax rates and laws that have 

been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date and 

are expected to apply when the deferred tax asset or liability is settled. 

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that 

the assets can be recovered. 

Deferred income tax is primarily provided on temporary differences arising 

on the investment in the Partnership, the deferred gain, subsequent 

additional entitlements and unit sales.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are netted and presented as 

non-current.

In determining the amount of current and deferred tax the Company 

takes into account the impact of uncertain tax positions and whether 

additional taxes and interest may be due. The Company believes that its 

accruals for tax liabilities are adequate based on many factors, including 

interpretations of tax law and prior experience. This assessment relies on 

estimates and assumptions and may involve a series of judgments about 

future events. New information may become available that causes the 

Company to change its judgment regarding the adequacy of existing tax 

liabilities; such changes to tax liabilities would impact tax expenses in the 

period that such a determination is made.

(k)	 Deferred gain:

The gain realized on the sale of the BP Rights is being deferred and 

amortized over the 99 year term of the license and royalty agreement. 

Amortization of the gain on BP Rights is charged to amortization of 

deferred gain on the statement of comprehensive income. Annually, on 

January 1, the number of Boston Pizza restaurants in the Royalty Pool on 

which the Company pays a royalty to the Fund are adjusted to include the 

adjusted Franchise Sales from new Boston Pizza restaurants opened on 

or before December 31 of the prior year, less Franchise Sales from any 

Boston Pizza restaurants that have permanently closed during the year. 

In return for adding this net Franchise Sales to the Royalty Pool, Boston 

Pizza receives the right to indirectly acquire additional Fund units (the 

“Additional Entitlements”). The Additional Entitlements are included 

in the Deferred gain. 

(l)	 Gift cards:

The Company has a gift card program (the “Gift Card Program”) which 

allows customers to prepay for future purchases at participating Boston 

Pizza restaurants by loading a dollar value onto their gift card through 

cash or credit card, when and as needed.

The purpose of the Gift Card Program is to expand the Boston Pizza brand 

through increased exposure, as well as to increase Franchise Sales. The 

restricted cash related to the gift cards recorded in Advertising Fund 

restricted assets represents the prepaid amounts not yet redeemed by 

customers. These cash balances as well as the outstanding customer 

obligations for these gift cards are recorded as Advertising Fund restricted 

assets and liabilities on the consolidated statement of financial position.

When a customer uses a gift card to purchase product at a corporately 

owned and operated Boston Pizza restaurant, the Company recognizes 

the revenue from the sale of the product. 

When a customer uses a gift card at a franchised restaurant, the 

Company recognizes revenues, in the form of royalties, arising from the 

sale of the product.

The Advertising Fund recognizes income on unredeemed gift cards 

(“Gift Card Breakage”) when it can determine that the likelihood 

of the gift certificate being redeemed is remote and that there is no 

legal obligation to remit the unredeemed gift card value to relevant 

jurisdictions. The Company determines Gift Card Breakage based on 

historical redemption patterns. Based on historical information, the 

likelihood of a gift card remaining unredeemed can be determined 24 

months after the gift card is issued. At that time, breakage income is 

recognized by the Advertising Fund. 

(m)	Advertising fund:

The Company participates in an Advertising Fund (the “Advertising 
Fund”) established to collect and administer funds contributed for use 

in advertising and promotional programs designed to increase sales 

and enhance the reputation of the Company and its franchise owners. 

In accordance with IAS 18 – Revenue, the revenue, expenses and 

cash flows of the Advertising Fund are not included in the Company’s 

statement of comprehensive income and cash flows because the 

contributions to the Advertising Fund are segregated, designated for 

specific purposes, and the Company acts, in substance, as an agent 

with regard to these contributions. 

The assets and liabilities held by the Advertising Fund are considered 

restricted and are recorded as such on the Company’s statement of 

financial position. The Company collects 3% of Franchise Sales from 

franchisees and Company-operated restaurants for contribution to 

the Advertising Fund. These contributions are used for local, regional 

and national advertising, promotional programs, brand protection 

and to administer the gift card program. The deficit balance of the 

Advertising Fund as at December 31, 2014 was $5.1 million ($5.5 

million at December 31, 2013), which was included in Advertising Fund 

restricted assets.

(n)	 Financial instruments:

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company 

becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial 

assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the 

assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has 

transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported 

on the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable 

right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle 

on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.
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At initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial instruments 

in the following categories depending on the purposes for which the 

instruments were acquired:

•	 Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss: A 

financial asset or liability is generally classified in this category if 

acquired principally for the purposes of selling or repurchasing in the 

short-term. Derivatives are also included in this category unless they 

are designated as hedges.

Financial instruments in this category are recognized initially and 

subsequently at fair value. Transaction costs are expensed in the 

statement of comprehensive income. Gains and losses arising from 

changes in fair value are presented in the statement of comprehensive 

income within other gains and losses in the period in which they arise. 

Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are 

classified as current except for the portion expected to be realized 

or paid beyond twelve months of the balance sheet date, which are 

classified as non-current.

•	 Loans and receivables: Loans and receivables are non-derivative 

financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not 

quoted in the active market.

Loans and receivables are initially recognized at the amount expected 

to be received less, when material, a discount to reduce the loans 

and receivables to fair value. Subsequently, loans and receivables are 

measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less 

a provision for impairment. 

•	 Financial liabilities at amortized cost: Financial liabilities at amortized 

cost are initially recognized at  the  amount  required to be paid  less, 

when  material, a discount to  reduce the payables to fair value or 

transaction costs incurred. Subsequently, these items are measured 

at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities if payment is due 

within twelve months. Otherwise, they are presented as non-current 

liabilities.

•	 Derivative financial instruments: The right to transfer Class C general 

partner units in consideration of its note payable to the Fund is 

classified as a derivative instrument. The Company has reviewed the 

net impact of this potential exchange requirement on its cash flows 

and has determined its fair value to be nil. 

Measurement Categories
The following table shows the carrying values of assets and liabilities for 

each of these categories at December 31, 2014 and 2013. Unless otherwise 

noted, the fair values on the instruments approximate their carrying amount.

			   December 31,		  December 31,
(in thousands)	 2014		  2013

Financial assets

Loans and receivables:
Cash and cash equivalents	 $	 5,329		  $	 827

Accounts receivable		  10,123	 		  10,318

Interest receivable from Boston 
		 Pizza Royalties Limited 
		 Partnership		  390	 		  532

Long-term receivables		  10,141			   10,516

Class C Units Investment in 

		 Boston Pizza Royalties 
		 Limited Partnership		  24,000	 		  24,000

Fair value through profit and loss:
Class B Units Investment in 

	 Boston Pizza Royalties
	 Limited Partnership		  42,028			   46,447

		  $	 92,011		  $	 92,640

Financial Liabilities

Amortized cost:
Accounts payable and 

	 accrued liabilities	 $	 9,512		  $	 8,578

Promissory note payable		  14,645	 		  945

Long-term debt		  1,200	 		  1,015

Note Payable to Boston Pizza 
	 Royalties  Income Fund		  24,000	 		  24,000

Other long-term liabilities		  2,417	 		  2,838

		  $	 51,774	 	 $	 37,376

The carrying value of current financial assets and liabilities approximate 

their fair value due to their   short-term nature. The carrying value of 

long-term receivables approximates fair value as there are no significant 

changes in credit risk associated with the receivables since recognition. 

The long-term debt approximates fair value based on prevailing 

market interest rates in effect. The Class C Units investment and loan 

approximate fair value due to the requirement of the Fund to settle the 

loan in exchange for the Class C Units investment.

The fair values of the financial instruments carried at fair value have been 

measured by one of the following valuation methods:

•	 Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets 

or liabilities (Level 1).

•	 Inputs other than quoted prices included with Level 1 that are 

observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) 

or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (Level 2).

•	 Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable 

	 market data (that is unobservable inputs) (Level 3).

The fair value of the Class B Units has been measured using Level 2 

valuation methods. The methods and assumptions used in estimating the 

financial asset are described in note 2(c) and note 5.
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(o)	 Impairment of financial assets:

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is objective 

evidence that a financial asset is impaired. If such evidence exists, the 

Company recognizes an impairment loss, as follows:

•	 Financial assets carried at amortized cost: the loss is the difference 

between the amortized costs of the loan or receivable and the 

present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted using 

the instrument’s original effective interest rate.

•	 Financial assets carried at fair value through profit and loss: these 

financial assets are measured at fair value at each reporting date with 

changes in fair value recorded on the statement of comprehensive 

income.

Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are 

reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss decreases and 

the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the 

impairment was recognized. The reversal is limited to an amount that 

does not state the asset at more than what amortized cost would have 

been in the absence of impairment. 

(p)	 Impairment of non-financial assets:

Property and equipment, intangible assets and advertising fund restricted 

assets are tested for impairment when events or changes in circumstances 

indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Long-lived 

assets that are not amortized are subject to an annual impairment test. 

For the purpose of measuring recoverable amounts, assets are grouped 

at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows. 

The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs 

to sell and value in use (being the present value of the expected future 

cash flows of the relevant asset). An impairment loss is recognized for 

the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable 

amount. The Company evaluates impairment losses for potential reversals 

when events or circumstances warrant such consideration.

(q)	 Financial risk management:

The Company primarily has exposure to interest rate risk, liquidity 

risk and credit risk as they relate to the Company’s identified financial 

instruments.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk results from the Company’s long-term debt. The 

Company has obligations with fixed interest rates, for example the 

interest-bearing note payable to the Fund, and therefore the Company 

does not perform interest rate risk management on these obligations to 

minimize the overall financial interest rate risk. The Company currently 

has $1.1 million (2013 – $0.9 million) in floating rate debt. The annual 

impact for every 1% increase in the variable rate would result in negligible 

additional interest expense.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk results from the Company’s potential liability to meet its 

financial obligations. The Company constantly monitors its operations 

and cash flows to ensure that current and future obligations will be met. 

The Company believes that its current sources of liquidity are sufficient to 

cover its currently known short- and long-term cash obligations.

The maturities of the Company’s financial liabilities are as follows:

	 December 31,	 December 31,
(in thousands)	 2014	 2013	 Maturity

Accounts payable and 
	 accrued liabilities		  $      9,512		 $      8,578	 Less than 1 year

Income tax payable		  207		  781	 Less than 1 year

Current portion 
	 of long-term debt		  267		  182	 Less than 1 year

Promissory note payable		  14,645		  945	 Less than 1 year

Long-term debt		  933		  833	 2016 – 2021

Loan from Boston Pizza 
	 Royalties Income Fund		 24,000		  24,000	  2042

Other long-term liabilities		  2,417		  2,838	 2016 – 2022

Credit risk

Credit risk is defined as the risk of financial loss to the Company if a 

counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual 

obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s cash, accounts 

receivable and long-term receivables from companies under common 

control. The effective monitoring and controlling of credit risk is a core 

competency of the Company. Each potential  franchisee  must  complete 

a  thorough  interview  process and  pass  mandatory  credit evaluations. 

Cash balances are deposited with a major Canadian banking institution. 

The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk is the value of its 

accounts receivable of $10.1 million (2013 – $10.3 million), long-term 

trade receivables $1.0 million (2013 – $1.4 million) as well as the value 

of long-term receivables from companies under common control of $9.1 

million (2013 – $9.1 million). 

(r)	 Capital disclosures:

The Company’s objectives in managing its liquidity and capital are:

•	 To safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern

•	 Provide financial capacity and flexibility to meet its strategic objectives

•	 To provide an adequate return to shareholders commensurate with 

	 the level of risk

•	 Return excess cash through dividends

			   December 31,		  December 31,
(in thousands)		  2014			   2013

Liquidity:

	 Cash and cash equivalents	 $	 5,329		  $	 827

	 Undrawn credit facilities		  7,500	 		  7,500

Total liquidity	 $	 12,829		  $	 8,327

Capitalization:

	 Promissory note	 $	 14,645		  $	 945

	 Note payable to Boston Pizza 
	       Royalties Income Fund		  24,000	 		  24,000

	 Long-term debt	 	 1,200			   1,015

Total debt	 $	 39,845		  $	 25,960

Deferred gain	 $	 210,063		  $	 202,356

Shareholder’s deficiency	 	 (123,271	)		  (101,891	)

		  $	 86,792	 	 $	 100,465

The Company manages its capital mainly through the periodic sales of 

Boston Pizza Royalties Limited Partnership units, accumulated deficit, as 

well as through the use of short-term financing. The Company maintains 
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formal policies to manage capital. Liquidity and capital structure are 

managed by adjusting for changes to economic conditions, understanding 

the underlying risks inherent in its operations and managing the capital 

requirements to maintain and grow its operations. 

The Company is not subject to any statutory capital requirements and has 

no commitments to sell or otherwise issue common shares.

The Company’s credit facility includes a $7.5 million unsecured line of 

credit which is subject to certain financial covenants (note 8). 

The Company’s long-term debt includes credit facility agreements that 

are subject to certain financial covenants. 

As at December 31, 2014, the Company is in compliance with all financial 

covenants. 

(s)	 Accounting standards adopted as of January 1, 2014:

(i)	 Annual Improvements to IFRS (2010 – 2012) and (2011 – 2013). 

In December 2013, the IASB issued narrow-scope amendments to a 

total of nine standards as part of its annual improvements process. 

The IASB uses the annual improvements process to make non-

urgent but necessary amendments to IFRS. Most amendments will 

apply prospectively for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 

2014; earlier application is permitted, in which case, the related 

consequential amendments to other IFRSs would also apply. BPI has 

adopted these amendments in its financial statements beginning on 

January 1, 2014 and determined that the amendments do not have a 

material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

(ii)	 Amendments to IAS 32, Offsetting Financial Assets and Liabilities, 

clarify that an entity currently has a legally enforceable right to set-off 

and when a settlement mechanism provides for net settlement or 

gross settlement that is equivalent to net settlement. BPI adopted 

these amendments in its financial statements beginning on January 

1, 2014 and determined that the amendments do not have a material 

impact on the consolidated financial statements.

(t)	 Accounting standards and amendments issued but not yet adopted:

(i)	 On July 24, 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, and 

the IASB subsequently published amendments to IFRS 9. IFRS 9 (2009) 

introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement 

of financial assets. Under IFRS 9 (2009), financial assets are 

classified and measured based on the business model in which they 

are held and the characteristics of their contractual cash flows. IFRS 

9 (2010) introduces additional changes relating to financial liabilities. 

IFRS 9 (2014) includes finalized guidance on the classification and 

measurement of financial assets. The final standard also amends 

the impairment model by introducing a new ‘expected credit loss’ 

model for calculating impairment, and new general hedge accounting 

requirements. The IASB has deferred the mandatory effective date 

of the existing chapters of IFRS 9 to annual periods beginning on or 

after January 1, 2018 and must be applied retrospectively with some 

exemptions. Earlier application is permitted.

(ii)	 On May 28, 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts 

with Customers. IFRS 15 will replace IAS 18, Revenue. The standard 

contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers 

and two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time or 

over time. The model features a contract-based, five-step analysis 

of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue 

is recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have been 

introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue 

recognized. The new standard is effective for annual periods 

beginning on or after January 1, 2017. Earlier application is permitted.

4.	 Accounts and other receivables:
			   December 31,		  December 31,
(in thousands)		  2014			   2013

Trade receivables due from related parties	 $	 579	 	 $	 888

Other trade receivables		  9,544			   9,430

			   $	 10,123		  $	 10,318

Long-term receivables:

Advances to affiliated companies, 
	 non-interest bearing, 
   	 unsecured with no specified 
	 terms of repayment	 $	 614	 	 $	 614

Long-term trade receivables 
	 (net of allowance)		  1,005	 		  1,380

Promissory note due from affiliated company	 	 8,522			   8,522

			   $	 10,141		  $	 10,516

The promissory note is receivable from a company related through common 

control. Although the promissory note has no specific terms of repayment, 

the Company has classified it as a long-term receivable as repayment is 

expected over a period longer than 12 months. No interest income was 

recorded in the current or prior year on the note as interest was waived. 

The Company tests this receivable for impairment at every reporting date 

under IFRS. 

Trade receivables from franchisees are classified as long-term when payment 

is expected to take longer than twelve months. The Company continues to 

make every effort to collect all long-term receivable balances, including 

establishing payment plans with existing franchisees.

The aging of trade receivables at the reporting dates are as follows:

			   December 31,		  December 31,
(in thousands)		  2014			   2013

Current		 $	 8,041	 	 $	 7,392

Past due 1-30 days		  1,316	 		  1,399

Past due 31-60 days		  398			   993

Past due 61-90 days		  265	 		  381

Past due over 91 days		  1,108	 		  1,533

			   $	 11,128		  $	 11,698

The allowance for doubtful accounts was $1.3 million as at December 31, 

2014 (December 31, 2013 – $1.3 million) and had been applied entirely 

against long-term trade receivables. The Company’s collections policy is to 

first apply cash receipts against the oldest outstanding invoices.

5.	 Investment in Boston Pizza Royalties Limited Partnership:
The Company’s total investment in the Partnership is comprised of the 

Class B Units measured at fair value through profit and loss, Class C Units 

measured at amortized cost, as well as twenty shares of Boston Pizza GP 

Inc., and one general Partnership Unit. The Company’s equity investment in 

the Partnership is represented by the shares of Boston Pizza GP Inc. and the 

general Partnership unit. The value of the equity investment in the Partnership 
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is nominal, as substantially all of the cash flows from the Partnership are attributable to Partnership units such as the Class B and Class C Units, while the 

shares of Boston Pizza GP Inc. and the general Partnership unit are not entitled to distributions. The value of the Class C Units included in the Investment in 

Boston Pizza Royalties Limited Partnership   measured  at   amortized   cost  was  $24.0  million  as  at  December 31, 2014  and  2013. 

The investment in the Partnership is considered an unconsolidated equity interest in a structured entity. The Fund controls the relevant activities of the 

Partnership through a contractual arrangement. The value of the investment has exposure to variability as it relates to the Company’s ownership of the Class 

B units measured at fair value using the closing unit price of the Fund.

As at December 31, 2014, the Fund Units closing price was $21.61 per Unit (December 31, 2013 – $20.71 per Unit) and issued and outstanding Additional 

Entitlements totaled 1,944,863 (2013 – 2,242,735) resulting in a Class B Unit valuation of $42.0 million (2013 – $46.4 million). 

The investment in the Partnership is comprised of:

(in thousands)		  2014			   2013

Class B Units, at fair value	 $	 42,028		  $	 46,447

Class C Units, at amortized cost		  24,000	 		  24,000

			   $	 66,028	 	 $	 70,447

The Class B Units are comprised of the following:

			   Issued and		
 			   outstanding	
		  Issued and	 Additional	  
		  outstanding	 Entitlements				  
		  Additional	 including		 Class B Unit 
(in thousands, except unit data)	 Entitlements	 Holdback		  Entitlement 

Opening – January 1, 2013	 1,959,875	 2,003,508	 $	 38,667

Additional Entitlements for addition of 5 net new restaurants to the Royalty Pool in 2012 

	 – granted January 1, 2013 (note 11)	 155,559	 194,449		  3,722

Adjustment to prior year Additional Entitlements for actual performance of new restaurants 

	 added to Royalty Pool in 2011 (note 11)	 88,411	 44,778		  634

Fair value gain on Class B units	 —	 —		  3,424

Ending – December 31, 2013	 2,203,845	 2,242,735	 $	 46,447

Additional Entitlements for addition of 10 net new restaurants to the Royalty Pool in 2013

	  – granted January 1, 2014 (note 11)	 355,750	 444,688		  9,227

Adjustment to prior year Additional Entitlements for actual performance of new restaurants 

	 added to Royalty Pool in 2012 (note 11)	 86,336	 47,446		  908

Exchange of Class B Units for Fund Units	 (790,006	)	 (790,006	)		  (16,669	)

Fair value gain on Class B units	 —	 —		  2,115

Ending – December 31, 2014	 1,855,925	 1,944,863	 $	 42,028

On March 10, 2014, the Company exchanged Class B Partnership units for 790,006 Fund Units. Following the exchange, the Company sold these Fund Units 

to a syndicate of investment dealers for gross proceeds of $16.7 million. BPI received cash of $16.0 million, net of transaction costs. The transaction costs of 

$0.7 million are included in the fair value gain on financial assets in the consolidated financial statements of comprehensive income. 
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6.	 Property and equipment:
		  Office	 Office furniture
		  furniture and	 and equipment	 Leasehold	
Cost (in thousands)	 equipment	 under capital lease	 improvements	 Total

Opening – January 1, 2013	 $	 8,858 		 $	 2,647 		 $	 8,389		  $	 19,894

Additions for the year		  742 			  93		   	 833			   1,668

Disposals		  (1,160	) 		  —			  —			  (1,160	)

Ending – December 31, 2013		  8,440			   2,740			   9,222			   20,402

Net additions for the year		  422		   	 71 			  388			   881

Ending – December 31, 2014	 $	 8,862 		 $	  2,811 		 $	 9,610		  $	 21,283 

		  Office	 Office furniture
Accumulated	 furniture and	 and equipment	 Leasehold
Depreciation (in thousands)	 equipment	 under capital lease	 improvements	 Total

Opening – January 1, 2013	 $	 6,528		  $	 2,472		  $	 5,016		  $	 14,016

Depreciation for the year		  667			   133			   538			   1,338

Disposals		  (1,075	)		  —			  —			  (1,075	)

Ending – December 31, 2013		  6,120			   2,605			   5,554			   14,279

Depreciation for the year		  607			   89			   619			   1,315

Ending – December 31, 2014	 $	 6,727		  $	 2,694 		 $	 6,173  	 $	 15,594

Net book value
At December 31, 2013	 $	 2,320		  $	  135		  $	 3,668		  $	 6,123

At December 31, 2014	     	 2,135             	 117             	 3,437	   	   	 5,689

7.	 Intangible assets: 
			   Computer
			   software and
Cost (in thousands)		  other

Opening – January 1, 2013  	 $	  8,081

Additions for the year		   1,004

Ending – December 31, 2013		   9,085

Net additions for the year		  1,907

Ending – December 31, 2014	 $	 10,992

			   Computer
			   software and
Amortization (in thousands)		  other

Opening – January 1, 2013	 $	 4,800  

Amortization for the year		   1,275

Ending – December 31, 2013		   6,075

Amortization for the year		   1,330

Ending – December 31, 2014	 $	 7,405

Net book value
At December 31, 2013	 $	 3,010

At December 31, 2014		   3,587

8.	 Line of credit:
The Company has an available line of credit in the amount of $7.5 million with 

a 364 day term to cover the Company’s day-to-day operating requirements 

through normal seasonal variations in the business if needed. The line of 

credit bears interest at prime and is due upon demand. The line of credit 

facility is secured by a first charge over the Company’s assets other than 

the following assets: the royalty payments received by the Company from 

its franchisees, the Class C general partnership units held by the Company 

and the monthly distribution by the Partnership on those Class C general 

partnership units. The Fund and its subsidiaries will continue to have a first 

charge over these assets. 

The Company has, as part of the security granted to the Bank, agreed to 

pledge a minimum number of Class B general partner units held by the 

Company which are convertible into units of the Fund which would have 

value, at any time equal to at least 125% of the amount outstanding on the 

Line of Credit.

On December 31, 2014 and 2013, there were no amounts outstanding under 

the line of credit.
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9.	 Long-term debt:
Long-term debt consists of:
			   December 31,		  December 31,
(in thousands)		  2014			   2013

GE Canada Equipment Financing G.P. 
	 term loans bearing variable interest 
	 at bankers’ acceptance plus 4.55% 
	 per annum and due in 2020-2021 
	 secured by restaurant equipment 
	 and cross guarantees by subsidiaries	 $	 1,029		  $	 829

GE Canada Equipment Financing G.P. 
	 term loans bearing variable interest 
	 at bankers’ acceptance plus 2.75% 
	 per annum and due in 2015 secured 
	 by restaurant equipment		  56			   61

Capital leases		  115			   125

				    1,200			   1,015

Current portion		  267			   182

			   $	 933		  $	 833

During the year, the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiary, Lansdowne 

Holdings Ltd. entered into a credit facility agreement with GE Canada Equipment 

Financing G.P. (“GE”) to borrow $0.3 million. The credit facility bears interest 

at Bankers’ Acceptance Rate plus 4.55% per annum, is due in 2021, and is 

secured by restaurant equipment and cross guarantees among the subsidiaries. 

As at December 31, 2014, funding of $0.3 million was received. 

The fair value of the Company’s long-term debt is $1.2 million (December 31, 

2013 – $1.0 million) which was determined by completing a net present 

value calculation of long-term debt using current lending rates. The impact of 

a 1% increase in the variable rate would result in a minimal impact on the fair 

market value and the statement of comprehensive income.

Principal repayments on long-term debt and capital lease obligations are as 

follows:
				    December 31,
(in thousands)		  2014

Long-term debt:

2015			   206
2016			   158
2017			   167
2018			   177
2019 and thereafter		  377
				    1,085
Capital lease obligations:

2015			   61
2016			   39
2017			   15
				    115
			   $	 1,200

10.	Notes payable:
			   December 31,		  December 31,
(in thousands)		  2014			   2013

Note Payable to Boston Pizza Royalties
	 Income Fund with interest payable 
	 monthly at 7.5% per annum, 
	 due July 17, 2042	 $	 24,000		  $	 24,000

Promissory note payable to the parent 
	 company, non-interest bearing and 
	 due on demand		  14,645			   945

				    38,645	 		  24,945

 Current portion		  14,645	 		  945

			   $	 24,000		  $	 24,000

The loan from the Fund arose at the time of the sale of the trademarks and 

trade names from the Company in July 2002 and is secured by a general 

security agreement. The loan may not be assigned without the prior consent 

of the Company.

The Company, as the holder of 2,400,000 class C general partnership units, 

has the right to transfer such class C general partnership units to the Boston 

Pizza Holdings Limited Partnership in consideration for the assumption 

of the Boston Pizza Holdings Limited Partnership of, and the concurrent 

release of the Company of its obligations with respect to, an amount of the 

indebtedness under the BP loan equal to $10.00 for each Class C general 

partnership unit transferred.

During the year, the Company settled $32.9 million (2013 – $2.8 million) of 

dividends declared through issuance of additional promissory notes payable 

with the same terms. During the year, the Company made payments of $19.2 

million (2013 – $4.6 million) against the non-interest bearing, due upon 

demand, promissory note payable to its parent company. 

11.	Deferred gain:
			   December 31,		  December 31,
(in thousands)		  2014			   2013

Balance, beginning of year	 $	 202,356		  $	 200,308

Additional Entitlements		  10,135	 		  4,356

Amortization of deferred gain		  (2,428	)	 	 (2,308	)

Balance, end of year	 $	 210,063	 	 $	 202,356

The Additional Entitlements are calculated as 92.5% of the Franchise Sales 

added to the Royalty Pool, multiplied by one minus the effective average tax 

rate estimated to be paid by the Fund, divided by the yield of the Fund, divided 

by the weighted average Unit price.

The Company receives 80% of the Additional Entitlements initially with 

the balance received when the actual full year performance of the new 

restaurants and the actual effective average tax rate is known with certainty. 

Monthly distributions from the Fund are based on full Additional Entitlements, 

and are subject to adjustment on January 1 of the next fiscal year when full 

performance of the restaurants is known with certainty.

On January 1, 2014, 12 new Boston Pizza restaurants that opened during 

the period from January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 were added to the 

Royalty Pool while two restaurants that closed during 2013 were removed. 

The Franchise Sales of these 10 net new restaurants have been estimated 

at $19.8 million. The total number of restaurants in the Royalty Pool has 

increased to 358. As a result of the contribution of the additional net sales 
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to the Royalty Pool, and assuming 100% of the Additional Entitlement, 

the Company’s Additional Entitlement is equivalent to 444,688 (2013 – 

194,449) Fund units. The Company will also receive a proportionate increase 

in monthly distributions from the Partnership. Of the Additional Entitlement, 

20% (2014 – 88,938 units; 2013 – 38,890 units), remain unissued and 

are not eligible for exchange into Fund units until January 1, 2015 (2013 

units – January 1, 2014) based on the actual performance of the new stores 

(the “Holdback”).

In early 2014, adjustments to royalty payments and Additional Entitlements 

were made based on the actual performance of five net new restaurants 

added to the Royalty Pool on January 1, 2013. Based on these adjustments, 

the Company received its pro rata portion of the remaining Additional 

Entitlements, 86,336 Fund units.

12.	Income taxes:
Income tax expense as reported differs from the amount that would be 

computed by applying the combined Federal and Provincial statutory income 

tax rates to earnings before income taxes. The reasons for the differences 

are as follows:

(in thousands)		  2014			   2013

Earnings before income taxes	 $	 12,536	 	 $	 16,868

Combined Canadian federal 
	 and provincial tax rates		  26.2	%		  26.1	%

Computed expected tax expense		  3,284			   4,403

Increased (reduced) by:

Permanent differences		  280	 		  (468	)

Difference from rates other 
	 than statutory rate		  (2,569	)		  (238	)

Change in statutory tax rates		  (8	)		  (1,079	)

Income tax expense	 $ 	 987		  $	 2,618

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions 

of the deferred income tax assets and liabilities are:

			   December 31,		  December 31,
(in thousands)		  2014			   2013

Future income tax assets (liabilities):

Investment in Boston Pizza Royalties 
	 Limited Partnership	 $	 (15,746	)	 $	 (16,830	)

Deferred gain	 	 55,093			   53,063

Deferred revenue		  730	 		  67

Other			   543			   611

			   $	 40,620		  $	 36,911

13.	Share capital: 
The Company has an unlimited number of Class A Common Shares without 

par value authorized of which 104,600,000 are issued and outstanding.

14.	Other expenses: 
The following are the components of other expenses:

			   December 31,		  December 31,
(in thousands)		  2014			   2013

Marketing and advertising	 $	 3,636		  $	 2,773

Travel			   2,766			   2,633

Office, rent & utilities		  2,325	   		  2,407

Research & Development		  2,017	 		  420

Professional Fees		  427	 		  401

Other			   2,958			   2,976

			   $	 14,129	 	 $	 11,610

15.	Commitments: 
The Company is committed under operating lease contracts for office space, 

restaurant space and advertising contracts. The minimum annual rental 

payments under these leases for the next five years ending December 31 

and thereafter are as follows:
				    December 31,
(in thousands)		  2014

2015						      2,655
2016						      1,789
2017						      1,548
2018						      1,552
2019						      1,361
2020 and thereafter					             5,419

16.	Related party and subsidiary transactions:
The Company earned revenues of $3.1 million (2013 – $2.9 million) from a 

company under common control. 

Included in compensation expense costs are management fees of $1.5 million 

(2013 – $1.5 million) to companies under common control. Additionally 

included in management fees is $1.7 million (2013 – $1.7 million) paid to 

the Company’s parent for services rendered. 

Key management personnel include the senior management team that 

oversees the strategic direction and operations of the Company. Key 

management personnel compensation was $5.5 million for the year ended 

December 31, 2014 (2013 – $5.9 million).

Included in accounts payable is $0.1 million (2013 – $0.3 million) due to 

associated companies. Included in accounts receivable is $0.6 million (2013 

– $0.9 million) due from associated companies. 

The Company paid interest on a note payable to the Fund of $1.8 million 

(2013 – $1.8 million) and incurred royalty expenses of $31.3 million (2013 

– $30.2 million). 

As at December 31, 2014, the Company owes $14.6 million (2013 – $0.9 

million) in a promissory note payable to the parent company. 
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17.	Supplemental cash flow information:
(a)	 Change in non-cash operating items:

(in thousands)		  2014			   2013

Accounts receivable	 $	  195	 	 $	 3,892

Prepaid expenses and 
	 other current assets		  833	 		  (764	)

Accounts payable and 
	 accrued liabilities		  601			   (3,235	)

Deferred revenue		  2,239	 		  (602	)

Long-term receivables		  375	 		  (493	)

Other long-term liabilities		  (421)	 		  (272	)

		  $	 3,822		  $	 (1,474	)

(b)	 Supplementary information:

(in thousands)		  2014			   2013

Non-cash transactions:					   

	 Property & equipment 
		  acquired through lease 
		  transactions	 $	           71	 	 $	 93

	 Property & equipment and 

		  intangible asset additions 
		  included in accounts payable		  333			   —

	 Settlement of dividends payable 
		  through issuance of 
		  promissory notes payable		  32,929	 		  —

	 Receipt of promissory note from 
		  an affiliated company as 
		  proceeds from disposal 
		  of long-term investments		  —	 		  1,688

	 Receipt of promissory note from 
		  an affiliated company as 
		  proceeds from disposal 
		  of long-term investments		  —			   1,100

	 Dividend paid through 
		  assignment of promissory 
		  notes from affiliated 
		  companies		  —	 		  2,788

	 Additional Entitlements received 
		  from the Partnership		  10,135	 		  4,356

18.	Seasonality:
Boston Pizza Restaurants experience seasonal fluctuations in Franchise 

Sales, which are inherent in the full service restaurant industry in Canada. 

Seasonal factors such as tourism and better weather allow Boston Pizza 

Restaurants to open their patios and generally increase Franchise Sales in 

the second and third quarters compared to the first and fourth quarters.

19.	Subsequent events:
(a)	 On January 1, 2015, 14 new Boston Pizza restaurants that opened during 

the period from January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014 were added 

to the Royalty Pool while six restaurants that closed during 2014 were 

removed. The Franchise Sales of these 8 net new restaurants has been 

estimated at $16.7 million. The total number of restaurants in the Royalty 

Pool was increased to 366. As a result of the contribution of the additional 

net sales to the Royalty Pool, and assuming 100% of the Additional 

Entitlements, BPI’s Additional Entitlements are equivalent to 373,523 

(2013 – 444,688) Fund units. BPI will also receive a proportionate 

increase in monthly distributions from the Partnership. Of the Additional 

Entitlements, 20% (2015 – 74,705 units; 2014 – 88,938 units), remain 

unissued and are not eligible for conversion to Fund units until January 1, 

2016 (2014 units – January 1, 2015) based on the actual performance 

of the new stores.

(b )	In early 2015, adjustments to royalty payments and Additional 

Entitlements were made based on the actual performance of ten net 

new additional restaurants added to the Royalty Pool on January 1, 

2014. Based on these adjustments, BPI received 72,627 of Additional 

Entitlements. 
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